YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

21

5. PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED)

Discount rate

The discount rate used to measure total pension liability was 7.50%.  The projection of cash flows

used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be made at the

current contribution rate and that contributions from employers will be made at contractually required

rates, actuarially determined.  Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was

projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.

Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of

projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the School's Proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 7.50%, as well as

what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage

point lower (6.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.50%) than the current rate:

Current

1% Discount 1%

Decrease Rate Increase

6.50% 7.50% 8.50%

School's proportionate share of 8,809,000   7,147,000   5,750,000

   the net pension liability

Pension plan fiduciary net position

Detailed information about PSERS' fiduciary net position is available in PSERS Comprehensive Annual

Financial Report which can be found on the System's website at www.psers.state.pa.us.

6. CAPITAL ASSETS
Capital assets consist of the following at June 30, 2016:

Beginning Ending

Balance Increases Decreases Balances

Buildings & Improvements 50,842$   50,793$   0$   101,635$

Equipment 878,610   51,757 0 930,367

  Total Capital Assets 929,452$   102,550$   0$   1,032,002$

Accumulated Depreciation activity for the year ended June 30, 2016 was as follows:

Beginning Ending

Balance Increases Decreases Balances

Buildings & Improvements 6,779$   3,389$   0$   10,168$

Equipment 539,060   183,478 0 722,538

545,839$   186,867$   0$   732,706$

Capital Assets, Net 383,613$   (84,317)$   0$   299,296$

YORK ACADEMY REGIONAL CHARTER SCHOOL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

22

YORK ACADEMY REGIONAL CHARTER SCHOOL

SUPPLEMENTAL

INFORMATION

   710 South George Street

   York, Pa. 17401

Philip G. Lauer, CPA Phone:717-843-8855

Mark R. Kephart, CPA Fax:717-843-8857

To the Board of Directors

York Academy Regional Charter School

York, Pennsylvania

   Our audit was made for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as

a whole.  The supplemental information on pages 23 through 30 is presented for purposes of additional

analysis and is not a required part of the basic general purpose financial statements.  Such information

has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic general purpose financial

statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial